
No. 15-2463/15-2525

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

WAYSIDE CHURCH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

VAN BUREN COUNTY and KAREN MAKAY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Honorable Paul L. Maloney, District Judge

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

J. DAVID BREEMER

Counsel of Record

Cal. Bar No. 215039

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7444

E-mail: jdb@pacificlegal.org

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN

Counsel of Record

Fla. Bar No. 0100760

Pacific Legal Foundation

8645 N. Military Trail, Suite 511

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Telephone: (561) 691-5000

Facsimile: (561) 691-5006

E-mail: cmm@pacificlegal.org

RONALD W. RYAN (P46590)
OWEN D. RAMEY (P25715)
Of Counsel
Lewis Reed & Allen PC
136 E. Michigan Avenue, Suite 800
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
Telephone: (269) 388-7600
Facsimile: (269) 349-3831
E-mail: rryan@lewisreedallen.com
oramey@lewisreedallen.com

JAMES SHEK (P37444)
Of Counsel
P.O. Box A
Allegan, MI 49010
Telephone: (269) 673-6125
Facsimile: (269) 236-6498
E-mail: jshekesq@btc-bci.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR REHEARING EN BANC	1
I. THE PANEL DECISION RAISES AN IMPORTANT QUESTION AS TO WHETHER LOCAL GOVERNMENTS MAY CONSTITUTIONALLY POCKET THE EXCESS PROCEEDS OF HOME SALES DESIGNED TO SATISFY AN INFERIOR TAX DEBT ..	5
A. The Panel Decision Is Irreconcilable with the Takings Clause	5
1. Takings Law	5
2. The Conversion of Private Equity into Public Funds Is a <i>Per Se</i> Taking	7
3. The County Took a Protected Monetary Interest	9
B. The Panel Erred in Holding that Petitioners’ Takings Claims Are Barred in Federal Court	10
1. The Case Is Ripe Under <i>Williamson County</i>	11
2. The Tax Injunction Act And Comity Do Not Bar the Takings Claims	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	6, 8-10
<i>BellSouth Telecomms. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	7
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. D.C.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014)	7, 10
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	15
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	16
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	5-6, 11, 13-14, 16
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	6, 9
<i>Kruse v. Vill. of Chagrin Falls</i> , 74 F.3d 694 (6th Cir. 1996)	11-13
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	16
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	6
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	6, 10
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	7, 12
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	14
<i>McCallister v. McCallister</i> , 300 N.W.2d 629 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980)	10

	Page
<i>Miles Christi Religious Order v. Twp. of Northville</i> , 629 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	6
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	6
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	14
<i>Starr Int’l Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 50 (2012)	6, 10
<i>Stewart v. Gurley</i> , 745 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	8, 11
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	6
<i>Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko</i> , 728 F.3d 391 (2013)	15
<i>U.S. v. General Motors</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	10
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren County</i> , 15-2463, 2017 WL 541008 (6th Cir. Feb. 10, 2017)	1-5, 11-13
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	7-8
<i>Williamson County Reg’l Planning Agency</i> <i>v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	1, 4, 11-12, 14

Page

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1341 4, 15

Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.60, *et seq.* 1

 § 211.78l(2) 12

 § 211.78m(8) 3

 § 552.19 10

 § 600.6440 12

Rules

6 Cir. R. 35 1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B) 1
